

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/15/2019 3:52 PM**

No. 52393-1-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

HERITAGE GROVE, PRESTIGE CARE, INC., CARE CENTER
(YAKIMA), INC. AND YAKIMA VALLEY VENTURES, LLC,

Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, STATE OF WASHINGTON, SELAH
CARE AND REHABILITATION, LANDMARK CARE AND
REHABILITATION, EMERALD CARE, GOOD SAMARITAN
HEALTH CARE CENTER, WILLOW SPRINGS CARE AND
REHABILITATION, CRESCENT HEALTH CARE, INC., AND
SUMMITVIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC
Thomas H. Grimm, WSBA #3853
Attorneys for Appellants
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
Telephone: (206) 464-4224
Facsimile: (206) 583-0359
grimm@ryanlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	2
A. Administrative Procedure Act.....	2
B. Certificate of Need Review Criteria; Need is not an Issue.	3
III. ANALYSIS.....	8
A. Findings of Fact 2.20 and 2.23 are based solely upon the county average Medicaid consensus percentage for existing facilities.	8
1. Findings of Fact 2.20 and 2.23 must be rejected for lack of substantial evidence?	8
B. The Record contains all the evidence that is relevant to this application and needed to satisfy the WAC 246- 310-220 criteria.	10
C. The Nursing Home Respondents have conceded that they will lose patients and revenue to Heritage Grove.	12
D. Substantial evidence supports Heritage Grove's compliance with WAC 246-310-220.	13
1. Program's Evaluation and Mr. Russell's testimony.	13
2. The Final Order errs.....	16
3. Substantial evidence supports compliance of the Heritage Grove project with WAC 246-310-220(2).....	21
4. Substantial evidence compliance of Heritage Grove with WAC 246-310-220(3).....	22
5. The Final Order does not perform any analysis of the criteria of WAC 246-310-240.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
E. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT	22
1. Petitioners’ rights to a Certificate of Need are not “moot.”	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Barrie v. Kitsap County</i> , 93 Wn.2d 843, 613 P.2d 1148 (1980).....	3
<i>Failor’s Pharmacy v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 125 Wn.2d 488, 886 P.2d 147 (1994)	11
<i>Franklin County Sheriff’s Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	3
<i>Hardee v. State, Dep’t of Soc. & Health Services</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011).....	8
<i>In re All–State Constr. Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 657, 425 P.2d 16 (1967)	2
<i>Karanjah v. Dep’t of Social and Health Services</i> , 199 Wn. App. 903, 401 P.3d 381 (2017).....	3, 21, 25
<i>King County Public Hospital District No. 2 v. Washington State Department of Health</i> , 178 Wn.2d 363, 309 P.3d 416 (2013).....	2, 7, 23
<i>Odyssey Healthcare Operating BLP v. Washington State Department of Health</i> , 145 Wn. App. 131, 185 P.3d 652 (2008).....	10
<i>Providence Hosp. of Everett v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 353, 770 P.2d 1040 (1989).....	2
<i>Providence Physician’s Services Co. v. Washington State Department of Health</i> , 196 Wn. App. 709, 384 P.3d 658 (2016).....	11
<i>Seattle University</i>	7
<i>Swedish Health Services v. The Department of Health of the State of Washington</i> , 189 Wn. App. 911, 388 P.3d 1243 (2015).....	6, 7, 24
<i>Tapper v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	2, 3
<i>UWMC</i> , 164 Wn.2d at 104, 187 P.3d 243	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
RCW 34.04.130	2
RCW 34.05.570	2
RCW 34.05.574	23, 24
RCW 70.38.105	24
RCW 70.38.115	passim
WAC 246-310.....	14
WAC 246-310-200.....	passim
WAC 246-310-210.....	4, 20
WAC 246-310-220.....	passim
WAC 246-310-230.....	3, 4, 6
WAC 246-310-240.....	3, 4, 8, 22
WAC 246-310-290.....	7
WAC 246-310-360.....	4, 20
WAC 246-310-370.....	4, 20
WAC 246-310-380.....	4, 20
WAC 246-310-390.....	4, 20
WAC 246-310-470.....	6
WAC 246-310-480.....	6
Other Authorities	
Administrative Procedure Act (APA).....	2
